", except that a foreign corporation chartered under the banking laws of Georgia, South 10 

Carolina, Tennessee or Virginia or as a National Banking Association in any said States may 11 

act as testamentary trustee, or executor in this State if: 12 

"(1) It has a bona fide capital of at least two hundred and fifty thousand dollars 13 

($250,000.00) actually paid in; 14 

"(2) It is authorized to act in such fiduciary capacity in the State in which it is 15 

incorporated or if such foreign corporation be a national banking association 16 

in the state in which it has its principal place of business;